

No. 07-290

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND  
ADRIAN M. FENTY, MAYOR OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DICK ANTHONY HELLER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
CHRISTOPHER M. EGLESON  
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer  
& Feld LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

WALTER DELLINGER  
MATTHEW M. SHORS  
MARK S. DAVIES  
GEOFFREY M. WYATT  
O'Melveny & Myers LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

LINDA SINGER  
*Attorney General*  
ALAN B. MORRISON  
*Special Counsel to the  
Attorney General*  
TODD S. KIM  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
DONNA M. MURASKY  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
LUTZ ALEXANDER PRAGER  
Office of the Attorney General  
for the District of Columbia  
441 Fourth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 724-6609

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS ONLY MILITIA- RELATED FIREARM RIGHTS.....	11
A. The Language Of The Entire Amendment Is Naturally Read To Protect The Keeping And Bearing Of Arms Only In Service Of A Well-Regulated Militia.....	12
B. The Historical Context And Drafting History Of The Second Amendment Confirm The Fram- ers’ Military Purpose. ....	22
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO LAWS LIMITED TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA. ....	35

III.	THE DISTRICT’S REASONABLE GUN-CONTROL LAWS DO NOT INFRINGE THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS. ....	40
A.	The Constitution Permits Rea- sonable Restrictions On The Ownership And Use Of Guns.....	41
B.	The Court Of Appeals Applied The Wrong Standard, Created An Unworkable Test, And Miscon- strued Relevant Precedent. ....	44
C.	The District’s Gun Regulations Satisfy The Reasonableness Standard. ....	48
1.	The Handgun Ban Limits The Unique Harms Posed By Handguns In An Urban Environment. ....	49
2.	The Trigger-Lock Re- quirement Is A Reasonable Safety Regulation.....	55
3.	The Licensing Require- ment Does No More Than Properly Limit Those Who May Carry Handguns. ....	57
	CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993) .....	41
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. (1 Hum.) 154 (1840).....	19
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	57
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 662 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995) .....	42
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	47
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	47
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	57
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	47
<i>Gibbons v. District of Columbia</i> , 116 U.S. 404 (1886).....	39
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1821) .....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007).....	50
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 447 A.2d 776 (D.C. 1982).....	56

<i>Kalodimos v. Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. 1984).....	41
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	44
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	43, 58
<i>Loughboro v. Blake</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820) .....	39
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	43
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	17
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	44
<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978).....	4
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	48
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	57
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	44
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	38
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	39
<i>People v. Blue</i> , 544 P.2d 385 (Colo. 1975) .....	44

<i>Perpich v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	14, 23
<i>Pollock v. Farmer's Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 157 U.S. 429 (1895).....	39
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886).....	35, 38
<i>Quilici v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 695 F.2d 261 (7th Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	48
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	40, 44
<i>Robertson v. City and County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994) .....	41
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	47
<i>Sandidge v. United States</i> , 520 A.2d 1057 (D.C. 1987) .....	36, 37
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wisc. 2003).....	41
<i>State v. Hamlin</i> , 497 So.2d 1369 (La. 1986) .....	41
<i>State v. LaChapelle</i> , 451 N.W.2d 689 (Neb. 1990).....	41
<i>State v. McAdams</i> , 714 P.2d 1236 (Wyo. 1986) .....	41
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	50

<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	50
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	56
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	43
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876).....	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	passim
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	47
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 362 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	57
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	48

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.12.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.13.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.14.....	23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.15.....	12, 14, 21, 23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.16.....	12, 21, 23
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.17.....	37

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4.....	39
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	12
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	12
Mass. Const., Pt. I, Art. XVII .....	17

### STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 311 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Act of Feb. 9, 1750, ch. CCCLXXXVIII, 1750-1751 Pa. Laws 108.....	42
Act of Mar. 1, 1783, ch. XIII, 1783 Mass. Acts 218 .....	42
Act of May 8, 1792, ch. XXXIII, 1 Stat. 271 .....	14
Act of Feb. 2, 1812, ch. CXCV, 1812 Del. Laws 522 .....	42
Act of Feb. 10, 1831, ch. XXVI, § 58, 1831 Rev'd Laws of Ind. 180, 192.....	42
Act of Jan. 27, 1838, ch. 137, 1837-1838 Tenn. Pub. Acts 200.....	42
Act of Feb. 1, 1839, no. 77, 1839 Ala. Laws 67 .....	42
Act of July 13, 1892, ch. 159, 27 Stat. 116.....	3
Act of July 8, 1932, ch. 465, 47 Stat. 650 .....	3
Act of Nov. 4, 1943, ch. 296, 57 Stat. 586.....	3

Act of the Corporation of the City of Washington of Mar. 30, 1813 .....	3
Act of the Corporation of the City of Washington of Nov. 8, 1857.....	3
Act of the Corporation of the City of Washington of Nov. 18, 1858.....	3
Chicago Mun. Code §§ 8-20-040, 8-20- 050(c) .....	50
D.C. Code § 1-203.02 .....	40
D.C. Code § 7-2501 (12).....	4
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01 .....	4
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02 .....	i, 4
D.C. Code § 7-2507.02 .....	passim
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a).....	passim
D.C. Code § 49-401 .....	14
Connecticut Militia Law (1786) .....	13
Delaware Militia Law (June 4, 1785).....	13, 15, 17
Georgia Militia Law (Aug. 15, 1786) .....	13, 14
Maryland Militia Law (Nov. 3, 1783).....	13, 15, 18
Massachusetts Militia Law (Mar. 10, 1785) .....	13
National Firearms Act, ch. 757, 48 Stat. 1236 (June 26, 1934).....	42
New Hampshire Militia Law (June 24, 1786) .....	13, 14
New Jersey Militia Law (Jan. 8, 1781) .....	13, 17
New York Militia Law (Apr. 4, 1786) .....	13

North Carolina Militia Law (Nov. 18, 1786)..... 13

Pennsylvania Militia Law (Mar. 20, 1780)..... 13

South Carolina Militia Law (1784)..... 13

Town of Georgetown Ordinance of Oct. 24, 1801 ..... 3

Vermont Militia Law (Mar. 8, 1787) ..... 13

Virginia Militia Law (Oct. 17, 1785) ..... 13, 15, 17

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

D.C. Council Morning Session  
 Transcript, May 3, 1976 ..... 49

D.C. Council Afternoon Session  
 Transcript, May 3, 1976 ..... 5

D.C. Council Morning Session  
 Transcript, May 18, 1976 ..... 49

D.C. Council Afternoon Session  
 Transcript, May 18, 1976 ..... 5, 55

D.C. Council Evening Session  
 Transcript, June 15, 1976 ..... 5, 6, 55, 56

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Articles of Confederation art. VI ..... 13

Jack M. Bergstein *et al.*, *Guns in Young Hands: A Survey of Urban Teenagers' Attitudes and Behaviors Related to Handgun Violence*, 41 J. Trauma 794 (1996) ..... 53

<i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> 912 (Bernard Schwartz ed., 1971).....	26, 29, 32, 33
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> 60 (1765).....	17
Kenneth R. Bowling, “A Tub to the Whale,” 8 J. Early Republic 223 (1988).....	25
Kenneth R. Bowling, <i>The Creation of Washington D.C.: The Idea and Location of the American Capital</i> (1991).....	37
<i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> 183 (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997).....	30, 31, 32
Saul Cornell, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> 41-50 (Oxford Univ. Press 2006).....	23, 42
Saul Cornell & Nathan DeDino, <i>A Well-Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004).....	31
Lawrence D. Cress, <i>An Armed Community</i> , 71 J. Am. Hist. 22 (1984).....	32
Lawrence D. Cress, <i>Whither Columbia?</i> , 32 Wm. & Mary Q. 581 (1975).....	37

Wendy Cukier & Victor W. Sidel, <i>The Global Gun Epidemic: From Saturday Night Specials to AK-47s</i> 144 (2006) .....	50, 52
Peter Cummings <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Association Between the Purchase of a Handgun and Homicide or Suicide</i> , 87 Am. J. Pub. Health, 974 (1997) .....	54
D.C. Police Regs. art. 50-55 (1968) .....	4
The Declaration of Independence .....	16, 23
Mark Duggan, <i>More Guns, More Crime</i> , 109 J. Pol. Econ. 1086 (2001) .....	52
John Elliot, <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia, in 1787</i> (2d ed. 1836) .....	24, 25, 26
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Uniform Crime Report—Law Enforcement Officers Killed and Assaulted at Table 28</i> (2005) .....	51, 52
The Federalist No. 21 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	23
The Federalist No. 29 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	18, 21
The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison) .....	37
The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison) .....	21
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison) .....	21

- Paul Finkelman, *“A Well Regulated Militia”: The Second Amendment in Historical Perspective*, 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 195 (2000) ..... 15, 23
- Gales & Seaton’s History of Debates in Congress* (1787)..... 27, 28
- Karen D. Gotsch *et al.*, CDC *Surveillance Summary No. SS-2, Surveillance for Fatal and Nonfatal Firearm-Related Injuries—United States 1993-1998* (Apr. 13, 2001) ..... 55, 56
- Robert Hardaway, *The Inconvenient Militia Clause of the Second Amendment*, 16 St. John’s J. Legal Comment. 41 (2002)..... 30
- Caroline W. Harlow, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Survey of Inmates in State and Federal Correctional Facilities: Firearm Use by Offenders* (Special Rep. Nov. 2001) ..... 51
- David Hemenway, *Private Guns, Public Health* 32 (2004) ..... 52, 53
- R. Don Higginbotham, *The Federalized Militia: A Neglected Aspect of Second Amendment Scholarship*, 55 Wm. & Mary Q. 39 (1998)..... 24
- Journal of the First Session of the Senate* (Gales and Seaton 1789) ..... 28, 29

Arthur L. Kellermann <i>et al.</i> , <i>Gun Ownership as a Risk Factor for Homicide in the Home</i> , 329 New Eng. J. Med. 1084 (1993).....	52
David T. Konig, <i>The Second Amendment: A Missing Transatlantic Context for the Historical Meaning of “The Right of the People to Bear Arms”</i> , 22 Law & Hist. Rev. 119 (2004) .....	17
Nathan Kozuskanich, <i>Defending Themselves: The Original Understanding of the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 39 Rutgers L.J. 1041 (forthcoming 2008).....	31
Legal Community Against Violence, <i>Regulating Guns in America: An Evaluation and Comparative Analysis of Federal, State and Selected Local Gun Laws</i> (2006) .....	50
Cynthia Leonardatos <i>et al.</i> , <i>Smart Guns/Foolish Legislators: Finding the Right Public Safety Laws, and Avoiding the Wrong Ones</i> , 34 Conn. L. Rev. 157 (2001) .....	54
Colin Loftin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Effects of Restrictive Licensing in Handguns on Homicide and Suicide in the District of Columbia</i> , 325 New Eng. J. Med. 1615 (1991).....	52, 53

National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Trend C Table 292: Deaths for 282 Selected Causes</i> (2006) .....	53
National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, <i>WISQARS Injury Mortality Reports, 1999-2004</i> .....	53
1 Oxford English Dictionary (J.A. Simpson & E.S.C. Weiner eds., 2d ed. 1989) .....	15
11 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (C.F. Hobson <i>et al.</i> eds., 1977) .....	33
Craig Perkins, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>National Crime Victimization Survey, 1993-2001: Weapon Use and Violent Crime</i> (Special Rep. Sept. 2003) .....	51
Jack N. Rakove, <i>The Second Amendment: The Highest Stage of Originalism</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 103 (2000) .....	24, 28, 29
<i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1937) (1911) .....	23
Lois G. Schworer, <i>To Hold and Bear Arms: The English Perspective</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 27 (2000) .....	42
Clint Smith, <i>Home Defense</i> , Guns Mag., July 2005 .....	54

Dave Spaulding, <i>Shotguns for Home Defense: Here's How To Choose and Use the Most Effective Tool for Stopping an Attack</i> , <i>Guns &amp; Ammo</i> , Sept. 2006.....	54
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Accidental Shootings: Many Deaths and Injuries Caused by Firearms Could Be Prevented</i> (1991) .....	55
H. Richard Uviller & William G. Merkel, <i>The Second Amendment in Context: The Case of the Vanishing Predicate</i> , 76 <i>Chi.-Kent L. Rev.</i> 403 (2000).....	24
Violence Policy Center, <i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2004 Homicide Data</i> (Sept. 2006) .....	52
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 <i>Tex. Rev. L. &amp; Pol.</i> 191 (2006).....	32
Roy G. Weatherup, <i>Standing Armies and Armed Citizens: An Historical Analysis of the Second Amendment</i> , 2 <i>Hastings Const. L.Q.</i> 961 (1975) .....	28
Frederick B. Wiener, <i>Militia Clauses of the Constitution</i> , 54 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 181 (1940).....	23
Reed Williams & Shawna Morrison, <i>Police: No Motive Found</i> , <i>Roanoke Times</i> , April 26, 2007, at A1.....	53

Garry Wills, <i>A Necessary Evil</i> (Simon & Schuster 1999) .....	29
Garry Wills, <i>To Keep and Bear Arms</i> , N.Y. Rev. of Books, Sept. 21, 1995, at 63.....	19
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007).....	41, 43
David Yassky, <i>The Second Amendment</i> , 99 Mich. L. Rev. 588 (2000) .....	16
Marianne W. Zawitz, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Firearms, Crime, and Justice: Guns Used in Crime</i> (July 1995).....	51
